Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Branch/Section-25 (Biotechnology Cell) Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka www.most.gov.bd

No: 39.00.0000.025.08.008.18.75

Date:24/04/ 2024

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favor of Muhammad Shahdat Hossain, Senior Scientific Officer, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB) has been granted Ex-Bangladesh Leave for performing the Holy Hajj in Saudi Arabia from 14 May 2024 to 27 June 2024 or 45 (Forty five) days (including travel time) from the commencement of leave under the following terms and conditions:

- a) He will have to abide by all the government rules regarding Holy Hajj;
- b) All the expenses will be borne by himself;
- c) He will draw his pays and allowances in local currency;
- d) He must not stay abroad beyond the sanctioned period;
- e) He must report to his authority after coming from Saudi Arabia: and
- f) Muhammad Shahdat Hossain will be accompanied by his wife named Ummay Habiba. All the expenses of the accompanied person will be borne by herself.

2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

04.2024

Md. Ibrahim Miazi Assistant Secretary Phone: +88-02-954994 Email: section25@most.gov.bd

No: 39.00.0000.025.08.008.18.75/1(12)

Date: 24/04/ 2024

Distribution for information and necessary action (Not according to seniority)

- 1. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka
- [Atten: Director General (Consular & Welfare), with a request to issue note verbal]
- 2. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Agargoan, Dhaka
- 3. PS to the Honorable Minister, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 4. Director General, National Institute of Biotechnology, Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
- 5. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka

- 6. Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, CGA Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka
- 7. PS to the Secretary, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- V8. Programmer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (with a request to publish the order on the website of the ministry)
 - 9. Muhammad Shahdat Hossain, Senior Scientific Officer, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB), Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka.
 - 10. Senior Accounts Officer, NIB, Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
 - 11. Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka
 - 12. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
 - 13. Office Copy/ Master file.

04,2024

Md. Ibrahim Miazi Assistant Secretary

Page-2/2